

GAHC010200922023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2799/2023

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
A CENTRAL GOVT. UNDERTAKING HAVING ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT
GUWAHATI, STARCITY COMPLEX, GS ROAD, LACHITNAGAR, GUWAHATI
781007, REPRESENTED BY THE MANAGER, GAUHATI REGIONAL
OFFICE, LACHIT NAGAR, GUWAHATI 781007

VERSUS

KRISHNA BORAH AND 3 ORS.
W/O LATE BIJOY BORAH, RESIDENT OF NO. 1 LAZUM THERMAL ROAD,
PO AND PS MARGHERITA, DIST TINSUKIA, ASSAM 786181

2:SRI SUSHIL KALITA
S/O LATE DHARMESWAR KALITA
RESIDENT OF ST. JAMES SCHOOL MARGHERITA
PO AND PS MARGHERITA
DIST TINSUKIA
ASSAM 786181

3:SRI SUREN CHAW
S/O SRI CHAHARAI CHAW

RESIDENT OF SUKHANPUKHURI TINGRAI
PO TINGRAI
PS DIGBOI
DIST TINSUKIA
ASSAM 78617

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R D MOZUMDAR, MR. S P SHARMA, MS. C MOZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR H P GUWALA (R3), MR. A BORO (R3)

Linked Case :

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

VERSUS

KRISHNA BORAH AND 3 ORS. A

Advocate for : MS. R D MOZUMDAR
Advocate for : appearing for KRISHNA BORAH AND 3 ORS. A

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 09-08-2024

Mr. S. P. Sharma, learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has taken steps upon the respondent no. 1 by dasti service, and, prays for some time to file affidavit to that effect. He also submits that he has taken the consent of the learned counsel for the respondents.

Accordingly, the prayer is allowed.

List these matters after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant